

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION) ✓
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction) ✓



FRIDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JUNE TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI ✓

WRIT PETITION NO: 11725 OF 2019 ✓

Between:

1. Gadde Pochaiah, S/o. Gadde Durgaiah, Age: 51 years, Occ: Employee, R/o. H.No.3-53, Gandla Wada, Devarampalli, Kataram, Jayashankar Bhupalpally, Telangana - 505 503. ✓
2. Pothurajula Ramaswamy, S/o. Durgaiah, Age: 58 years, Occ: Employee, R/o. MD-404, Block-29, K L Mahendra Nagar, Jayashankar Bhupalpally, Telangana - 506 169. ✓
3. Penumacha Markandeyulu, S/o. Subbaiah, Age: 56 years, Occ: Employee, R/o. 29-394, Milinium Quarters, Jayashankar Bhupalpally, Telangana - 506 169. ✓
4. Illa Adinarayana, S/o. Dalaiah, Age: 57 years, Occ: Employee, R/o. H.No.1-272, Hanuman Nagar, Jayashankar Bhupalpally, Telangana - 506 169. ✓

...Petitioners ✓

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Industries & Commerce Department, Telangana Secretariat Telangana, Hyderabad-22. ✓
2. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Labour, Employment Training and Factories, Telangana Secretariat Telangana, Hyderabad-22. ✓
3. The Singareni Collieries Company Ltd, Rep. by its Chairman and Managing Director, Red Hills, Hyderabad. ✓

...Respondents ✓

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Smt. B. RACHNA REDDY presented this writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the Affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of a Mandamus, declaring the action of the respondents in allotting General Mazdoor Category -1 and reducing the basic pay for the petitioners inspite of the representation submitted to respondent No.3, dated 23-08-2017 and 13-04-2019 as illegal, arbitrary and in violation of article 14 and 21 of Constitution of India and in violation of principles of natural justice and consequently to direct the respondent authority to issue corrigendum pursuant to the Office Order Ref.No.BHP/PER/13-GM(S)/3570, dated 30-09-2010 to the petitioners on par with the other 23 employees. ✓

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Smt. B. RACHNA REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this writ petition should not be admitted in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed in Writ Petition; ✓

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary to Government, Industries & Commerce Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Telangana, Hyderabad-22. ✓
2. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Labour, Employment Training and Factories, Telangana Secretariat Telangana, Hyderabad-22. ✓
3. The Chairman and Managing Director, Singareni Collieries Company Ltd, Red Hills, Hyderabad. ✓

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this writ petition should not be admitted. ✓

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Post after four weeks.

SD/- M.RAMANA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary to Government, Industries & Commerce Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Telangana, Hyderabad-22. ✓
2. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Labour, Employment Training and Factories, Telangana Secretariat Telangana, Hyderabad-22. ✓
3. The Chairman and Managing Director, Singareni Collieries Company Ltd, Red Hills, Hyderabad (RR 1 to 3 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit). ✓
4. One CC to Smt. B. RACHNA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]. ✓
5. Two CCs to GP FOR INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]. ✓
6. Two CCs to GP FOR LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT, TRG. & FACTORIES, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]. ✓
7. One spare copy. ✓



HIGH COURT

AKS, J

DATED: 14/06/2019

POST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



WP.No.11725 of 2019